



Interoffice Memorandum

APPROVED  
BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD  
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

August 27, 2015

SEP 15 2015 JHBS

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs  
and the Board of County Commissioners

FROM:  Johnny Richardson, Manager  
Procurement Division

CONTACT: Richard Steiger, Manager  
Facilities Management Division

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment 7, Contract Y12-1065-ZM, Recycling Services

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Amendment 7, Contract Y12-1065-ZM, Recycling Services with Waste Not, Inc. for an estimated amount of \$45,512.88 for a revised total estimated contract amount of \$151,865.48. The Facilities Management Division concurs with this recommendation.

PURPOSE:

To extend the contract for 120 days to allow for consolidation of the County's recycling and solid waste requirements under a single contract. This amendment also supports the County's long-term goal of recycling 75% of municipal waste by the year 2020.

REMARKS:

This amendment extends the contract for the additional 120 day period of October 1, through March 31, 2015 under the same terms, conditions and prices.

Contract award and previous amendments to the contract are as follows:

- Award : August 1, 2012 in the amount of \$90,714.00
- Amendment 1: Renewed the contract for 12 months
- Amendment 2: Adjusted service frequencies in the Central District, an increase of \$155.88
- Amendment 3: Renewed the contract for 12 months
- Amendment 4: Adjusted containers in the West District and provided the County the authority to unilaterally amend the contract for routine transactions, a decrease of \$623.52
- Amendment 5: Added containers in the West District, an increase of \$935.28
- Amendment 6: Extended the contract for 60 days, an increase of \$15,170.96